

No. 97652-0

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, A WASHINGTON RESIDENT,

Appellant,

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY, A FOREIGN  
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

---

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431  
Gabriel E. Verdugo, WSBA # 44154  
**KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3052  
Telephone: (206) 623-1900  
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United  
Policyholders

**OF COUNSEL**  
Amy Bach (CA 142029)  
United Policyholders  
381 Bush Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. The PIP statute establishes mandatory minimum coverage which covered McLaughlin. .... 3

        1. The PIP statute establishes minimum coverage requirements as a matter of public policy. .... 3

        2. McLaughlin’s medical expenses were covered under the statutory minimum requirements..... 6

        3. Travelers fails to overcome the requirements of the PIP statute. .... 8

        4. Travelers’ untimely efforts to distance itself from Washington law are unavailing. .... 10

    B. The Court of Appeals departed from—and weakened—fundamental Washington law on the interpretation of insurance policies. .... 13

        1. The interpretation of an insurance policy requires consideration of the policy language, alternate reasonable constructions of the language, and public policy. .... 13

        2. Consideration of all the relevant interpretive guides leads to the conclusion that McLaughlin has coverage. .... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014) .....	8
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. Am. Safety Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	14, 17
<i>Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Physicians Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993) .....	5
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009) .....	11
<i>Holden v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 750, 239 P.3d 344 (2010) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Kyrkos v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 669, 852 P.2d 1078 (1993) .....	4, 7
<i>McKee v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008) .....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 675, 681, 446 P.3d 654 (2019), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1016 (2020).....	1, 13
<i>N. Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen</i> , 143 Wn.2d 43, 17 P.3d 596 (2001) .....	15, 16, 17

<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983) .....	15
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994) .....	14
<i>Ramm v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1, 401 P.3d 325 (2017) .....	9
<i>Rodenbough v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 33 Wn. App. 137, 652 P.2d 22 (1982) .....	8
<i>Seizer v. Sessions</i> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 940 P.2d 261 (1997) .....	11
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010) .....	5
<i>Thiringer v. Am. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978) .....	5
<i>Touchette v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972) .....	5, 10
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000) .....	9
<i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012) .....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 48.22 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 48.22.005(5) .....	6
RCW 48.22.005(7) .....	6, 9
RCW 48.22.005(11) .....	8

RCW 48.22.090 .....	9
RCW 48.22.095(1)(a).....	6, 9
Vehicle Code, Title 46 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Laws of 1967, ch. 150 § 27 .....	5
Laws of 1993, ch. 242 .....	9
WAC 284-30-395(1).....	4
